StaTE oF MicHiGan
Rura JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATR

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

September 12, 2012

Bernard Barnes
975 S. Warner Road
Sumner, Michigan 48889

Dear Mr. Barnes:

The Depart of State (Department) has received a formal complaint filed against you by Brian
Denman, alleging that you violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976
PA 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. The investigation and resolution of these complaints is governed
by section 15 of the Act and the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 et seq. Copies of
the complaint and supporting documentation are enclosed with this letter.

The MCFA requires a committee that receives or expends more than $1,000.00 during any
teporting period to file periodic campaign finance reports in compliance with the Act. MCL
169.233(6). The failure to file a single campaign statement may trigger the assessment of late
filing fees, while the failure to file two or more campaign statements is a misdemeanor offense.

MCL 169.233(7)-(8).

Additionally, the MCFA prohibits a person from making a contribution of more than $500.00 to
a candidate for county office if the county has a population of 85,000 or less. MCL 169.52(1)(c).
The Act also prohibits a candidate from accepting a contribution that exceeds the limitation in
section 52(1)(c). MCL 169.52(7). A contribution includes “a donation of ... anything of
ascertainable monetary value,” MCL 169.204(1), and an in-kind contribution is a contribution of
anything other than money. MCL 169.209(3). A knowing violation of section 52(7) is a
misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.52(9).

Mr. Denman alleges that your committee received or expended over $1,000.00 and “may have
received in kind contributions of an amount exceeding the $500.00 limit.”

In support of his complaint, Mr. Denman provided copies of 4 ads in the Gratiot County Harold
and 1 ad in the Morning Sun, a copy of a flyer, and pictures of 2 campaign signs. The ads, flyer,
and one sign appear to have been paid for by your campaign committee, and the large sign
appears to have been paid for by Brian Barnes.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matfers and
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as

irue.

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
_RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * ST FLOOR *+ 430 W, ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www.Michlgan.gov/sos * (517} 373-2540



Bernard Barnes
- September 12, 2012
Page 2

If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the
Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1% Floor, 430 West
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918, If you fail to submit a response, the Department will
render a decision based on the evidence furnished by the complainant. ‘

A copy of your reply will be provided to Mr. Denman, who will have an opportunity to submit a
rebuttal statement to the Department, After reviewing all of the statements and materials
provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe
that a violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the
criminal penalty provided in sections 33(7)-(8) and 52(9) of the Act.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395.

Sincerely,

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Brian Denman
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Campaign Finance Complaint Form

This complaint form may be used to file a complaint alleging tA4E stifhedhe {ibigted?
the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the MCFA, 1976 PA 388, as amended; MCL

169.201 el seq.).
Please print or type all information.

| allege that the MCFA was violated as follows:

Daytime Telephone Number

Brian Denman $89-640-9395
Mailing Address

Your Name

5501 N. Rich Rd.
Siate Zip

City
Alma Mi 48801

Name

Bernard Barnes
Mailing Address

975 S. Warner Rd.
State Zi

City P
Sumner Mi 48889

Section{s) of the MCFA violated: SeC. 33(6); Sec. 52(7)

Explain how those sections were vielated:
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Section 4. Certifieation (Required).; .-~z ooy

L eertify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and bellef, formed afier
a reasonable inquiry under the circamstances, each fuctual contention of this
gomplaint Is supported by evidence,

Signaiuse of Coamplymant

' Sectton 5. Certification without Evidence (Supplemental to Section 4)

Section 15(0) of the MCFA (MCL 169.215) requires that the signed eertification found in
seetion 4 of this form be included in every complaint. However, i aller u reasenable inguiry
under the circumstances, you are unable to certify that certain facwual contentions are supported
by evidence. vou may also make the {ollowing certification:

I certify that te the best of my knowledge, information, or belief, there ure
groundys to conclude that the following specifically identified fuctual
contentions are likely to be supported by evidence after a reasonable
opportanity for further inquiry, Thase specific contentions are:

Nigature 0 Camplamant e

Seetion 15(8) of the MCFA provides that 2 person who files a complaint with a false certification is
responsible for a civil violation of the MCFA. The person may be required fo pay a civil finc of up
to 31,000.00 and some or all of the expenses incurred by the Michigan Department of State and the
alleged viokitor as a direct resalt of the filing of the complaint.

Mail or deliver the completed complaint form and evidence to the following address:

Michigan Depariment of State
Bureau of Elections
Richard M. Austin Buikling — 1st Floor
430 West Allegan Street
Lansing, Michigan 48918
Revised 86 GY20E



}"E&‘ MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
@'— BUREAU OF ELECTIONS ORIGINAL OR AMENDED
STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION FORM FOR CANDIDATE COMMITTEES

1. Committee ID #: 5/474

2, Type of Fliing.
%C)ngmai

and last name): T A2 Come
Beenaed James Barnes

Barnes , Bernarp; 3.
4h, Political Party (if applicable):

ﬂe,Pub,f‘(_an Par Y
4c. County of Resldence:

ye o]
4d. Office Sought {Check one};
DGovemor E] Lt. Govemor
State Rep. |_]sec. of State
Stale Bd. of Ed. | ] UoiM Reg.
WSU Gov. [ supreme Court
Circuit Court [ | Oistrict Court

[[] Municipal Court

4a, District/Clreult # or Jurlsdlction:

8b., Committee Fax #:

DAmandment {o ltems: Eff. Dale:

3. Full Name of Committee (must Include Candldate's first
to elec

v

4a, Candidate Full Name (Last, First, M.L):

Local or other please specify: Derain Commissioner,

6. Date Committee was Formed: _ O3/ /0// R
6a. Committee Phone # 181 506 1373

6c. Committes E-mall Address: Em‘ntsbernfq Q t}m; i, cam

Drb«m

Commi 511X

D State Senator

D Attorney Gen,
MSU Truslee
Appeals Court
Probate Court

8d, Committes Wabslte Address:

475 9. Waener RD
Sumnes e ’7’88%?

54me.

8. Treasurer Name and Complete Address:

Seamne.

Phone #:
E-mall Address:

same

Phane #;
E-mall Address:

7a, Complete Comm. Mailing Address {May he PO Box):

7b. Complete Comm. Streat Address (May nof be PO Box):

9. Designated Record Keeper Name and Complets Addrass:

- ot axpact to receive-orexpend in excess of $1,000 frran election—-

10. REPORTING WAIVER REQUEST: f the commitlee does

and checks his box, tha filing requirement of pre, post and annual
campaign slatements Is waived. The Reporting Waiver will be
automaticaliy fost if the commities exceeds the $1,000 threshold.

11. Name and Address of Depositorles or Intended Deposilories
of commitiee funds. (Michigan Bank, Credit Union or Savings & Loan
Assoclation)

a. Officlal Depository

Tsabddon Boank , THhaca

b. Secondary Depository

12, DThfs itam appiles only to Gubematorial Candidate
Committees: Check if this commfittee Intends fo seok qualifying
contributions or make qualifying expenditures.

13, ELECTRONIC FILING: This Hem appiles to committees that file with
the Michigan Departmant of State Bureau of Elections only and does not
apply to Candldats Committaes that file with the County Clark's office.

The Campalgn Flnance Act raquires any commitiee that files with the
Secrotary of Stale and spends or receives $20,000 In the preceding calandar
yoar OR expecis lo spend or recelve $20,000 in the cument calendar year {o
fite campalgn statements elecironically, MERTS Plus software I8 provided 1o
you free of charge {o asalst you In meating this requiremant,

D Committee spent or received or expects o apend or receive in
excess of $20,000 and is required to file eleclmnf ll

e OR e
DCommiﬂee did not spend or to spend
or receive In excess of $20,0 eiecironically
voluntarily. Q\l
14, Verificatlon: 1MWe certify that alt a‘!\:@d iligence was used
in the preparation of the above state nd that the £dntents

vfr'.;

true, accurate and complete to the best of

belief. If filing electronically, we furlh€ g L,
beiow shall serve as the signatures R ccuracy and
alggl gy by the commitiee.
i : wm be used in the

IMe ceriify that all reasonable
onically filed by this commitiee

preparation of each stalement glag

and that the contenis of each statement will be true, accurate and
complete to the best of myfour knowledge or beliel.  {Sign Name
and Data)

---------------------------------------------------------

.........................................................

Deasignated Record Keeper {Required only if filing electronically)

CFRI07 CAN 50.doc REV 10/07. Aulhonty granted under At 398 of 1878, as amended
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tlrain office.

T W;H prowde the expenenca and improvemenis neéded fo operate the dram oﬁ” ce at is qu capac;ty
‘Over 10 years experience’ contracting with the state: and fedéral roads; and airporls, -
-Over 17.years expertence: contracting. with businesses schools and prwate individuals: .
Ratsed and-siill 'operate on famlly fam: : iy o
Gratict County Resident for 38 years:, .
.Honorable dischiargs from'the: United States Marines\ :
» Gratiod County Commissroner Elact for two- terms

‘ Educated fn govemmentaiﬁnanoe
* » Exlensive experience in project management Involvlng soit eroslon and wettand management

iinvoived in numeraus Boards and Commitlees, - -

~Wilting to create an open door policy. in the drain office.

. Assoclates degree’in Business Management and Admmsstratnon
+ 30 creditsto & 'mplete Bachetors degree i Aocountlng
A candsdate with mtegmy, morals ang respect s
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; Over 17 years 9 perienc gntractmg w;th busmesses schools end prwate rndwrduals R
* Raised and still operate on'family farm - _ A L . 3

'GranotCounty Resndentforss years, . . T S Lo

~+Hanérable discharge from the: United Stales Marlnes. ' SR '

= Gatiol County Commnse:ener Eiect for IWO terms

- ~Edicatedin govemmenta! finance I

" vExtensive expenence,in pro;ect anagement mvolvmg soif ercsnon aad weiiand management
’ lnvo!ved in numerm]s 30ards,and Commitiees.

SeWilling to create an open door policyin'the drain office, - R

.:* Associates degree in-Business- Management and Admzmstra fon,

- +30-credils to’ compléte: Bachalors degree in Account;ng

A eandldate wiih integnty, morals and respect

 Vote Bemam James Bames for
| Gmm County Drain cammlssmner

{ Paid for‘b-!"t'he con-




UNITED PRDDU CERS .
ST LOU]S, WCHIGAN
v e Tl 9, 2012

R “Gattle S Id:

k07 BOSHEZ00; Choles Heifers: 106.00-
“116.00 Sefect Strs. & Hfrs 95.00- 103,00
-Holsteip SicersT-98.00-112.00; - Feeder
_ Steers D0#-800H  90.00-160.00; Feeder
" Hol Stis 30045008 -95.00-145.00; I'ceder
" Hel Strs 5004- 800#‘ X

000 160, (]D Comm

" Hay & Straw. L
“Hay 680 bales $2; 20-35 S0, -

Round 40 bates $30 00-545. 00 ;
traw 503 bales $1 70-82.30.

655 Chmce Steers'

Whlte Wheat

W\\-'\\" upmducer:. cam

'MARKET COMMENTS: .
.. b2:Cholee “Slaughfyr Steers and, Heifers

sold steady compared to-one week ago.
Holstein Steers sold_steady compared to

" onetweek ago. Feeder Canle sold steady

compared-10- one: Wk age. Cows ‘sald -
$5.00 higher compared to one week ago,

Bulls soid $5.00 higher ¢ompared to one

week ago, Calves sold $20.00 iower com-

. paredito one. \vcek ago :

(G NAGRICULTURAL

.~ -Local Gash Bids -~
i Delivery Cash

- - Tuly Y 5 2 I
S T oM 666 |
Soybearis uly 1562
S o1 T
Red Wheat . WA12 77 782

CYA12e

7

Grackiot

X %\\ —

Covunt Jv\_e;va,\d
¥ 5l



Dilta College. -

... The four week academy offers a comprehensive, interactive instruc-
- tion program in various.di : _
- Training topics. include custody dnd security, ‘defensive ‘tactics, first
did (eluding CPR and AED procedures), suicide awareness, fire safety
- and.inferpersonial Cominunications, . Lo T
‘The academy, certified by the Michigan Sheriff’s Coordinating and
Training Council, is an imporiant element of providing the necessary
skills for maintaining a safe, secure environment for correction officers,
inmates and coimty residents, o
*Congratulations to our graduate who is dedicated to learning impor-
tant skills in order to safely’and. effectively manage our inmare popuy-
lation.” said' Sheriff Rick Beracy. “The fraining ‘helps our corrections
officers devetop and practice the tools necessary to be successful in a _
high stress environment.” : ' ' )

Cotter c0mpletes training

Gratiot County Sheriff’s Office corrections officer Jates Cotter re-
cently completed a local corrections officer training academy held at

isciplines for local:correttion otficers,

Be Alma Arbor
Breckenridge, The
sentation were Aln

the

during Augnst,

The Gratiot Coun
Center.of the Americat

will sponsor a variety
" and Safety Classes for

mid-Michigan ¢
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FOR COLOR CONSISTE

) a smoath, dry surface. Allow pansis to

Parkland Performance

“ SOLID PLAS-TEX

Inlerior PLAS-TEX® panels are the same material all the way through. Intarior
- PLAS-TEX™ walerproof pass ASTM E-8d Class W, USDA, and California‘s
“Proposilion 65" requirements.

STORAGE AND CONDITIONING
PLAS-TEX® panels must be slared flat an

STORE FLAT

+ come (o room lemperature. Instal panels

althe lemperalure typical for the area allar
+ +: canstruclion is finlshed.

7 ALLOWING FOR MOVEMENT
7 PLAS-TEX® expand & conlract with temper-

. -alure changes. Space ponels as shown, Do
- ol use in slruclures. subjacted (o axireme

-1 lemperalure changas such as trailers and
-recrzational vohiclas,

SURFACE PREPARATION
- Ensure that walls are fl

IEENRNTRENYETNEERY)

EEEIFTEAN

- .
yVR.%z
al, clean, dry ang N ]
- golid. Remove or sand through ail waterpreof wall surfaces {if you are ngt
7.+ using Paridand Panel Adhasive}, Remove all bum,

ps. loose plasler or paint and
dusl. Fill i low spols and voids, Concrete and block walls must be dry and cured,
CUTTING & FITTING PANELS

PLAS-TEX" can be sawed, cut wilh shears or scored and snapped like dnpwall. Cut-
outs for switches or pipes, should bo drilled 21 the comers 1o distiule siress, Test

tho panel it by placiag il In postion without adhesive, Be carsful to leave appropri-
ate gap at panel odgas.

}
16s MIN

WALLS & CEILINGS

800-835-4110
ééé.gmﬁm%ﬁoo%m:mmm.oo%

PLAS-TE
WATERPROOQF WALL PANEL
060x4x8
Bright White 6

PANEL ADHESIVES

PLAS-TEX* panels should be installed using Paridand Panel Adhesive, This adhe- :
sive s applled {o the wal, rather than the panel, and it has a fong opan lime for ease e
of instaliation. Use a 1/8” nolched rawal lo spread (he adhesive, Be sure Io covar tha
entirs area, The adhesive will go milky and tum clear when it is ready o bond, This
adhesive may be used with non-parous surfaces, such as DensArmor Pius®, Groan
Board or painted drawall, Complete Instzifation instructions can be found on the can
label or on our websile, Adhesiva coverage is abaul 1/3 gallon per 4' % 8 panal.

Ciher adhesives that may provide satisfactory resulls are Hsted below. Generally
lhese adhesives cannot be used over non-porous substrates such as
DensArmor Plus®, Grean Beard or painted drywall Be sure lo, foliow the manus,
faclurer’s instrictions, To ensure adequate open time, spread Lhe adhesive on the
paned, not the wall, Leave o R AR

niy ridges of adhesive.
APPLYING THE PANEL
Posilios lhe panal and Press against the wall. Take care lg
ensura thal the panels are not fitted loo lightly. Use 8 laminatp
rollar over the entire surface of the panel 10 ensuro that thera is
evan and complete adhesive contacl with the wall at 8 points,
Remova fresh adhesive andlar caulk.

CLEANING PLAS-TEX®

Aller instaliation panels may be cleaned with
so2ps. For dificult stalns such ag fel miarker and graphile, use
tone sparingly. Parkland Back Label

S can be sozked off wilh
WO-40, Wash aflerwards with S0ap and water, i

non-abrasive slb-purpose dleaners or

minera! spirils or age-
enetrallng oil such as -

SPL 4010 P







STare oF MicHiGan
Rurx JoHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANSING

- September 28, 2012

Brian Denman
5501 North Rich Road
Alma, Michigan 48801

Dear Mr. Denman:

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Bernard Barnes,
which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A.
388, MCL 169.201 ef seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with this letter.

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the
date of this letter to the Bureaun of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1¥ Floor, 430 West

Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918,

Sincerely,

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Bernard Barnes

) BUREAU OF ELECTICNS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING * 18T FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48218
www.Michigan.gov/sos * {517} 373-2540



BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
Ml DEPT OF STATE

Bernard Barnes September 23, 2012
975 S. Warner Rd. 2047 SEP j7 B3 37
Sumner, MI 48889

989.506.1273

Lori A. Bourbornais
Dept. of State, Bureau of Elections
Richard H. Austin Building, 1* Floor, 430 West AIlegan Street

Lansing, MI 48918

Dear Ms, Bourbonais,

The ads in the newspaper did indeed put me over the 1,000.00 thrush hold. I failed to
review receipts properly; I in my mind thought the expenditure for the Harold was less than it
was. Stimulated by your letter, I reviewed all expenses and filed a late post primary campaign
statement with the Gratiot County Clerk. The Clerk is aware of this situation and would be
available to answer any questions she may be able to assist you with. I included a copy of my
filing with the county for your review. The ad expenses are as stated, the yard signs were from an
election four years ago. The bill board, with the Clerks assistance was priced as realistic as
possible. The picture submitted by Denman reveals the materials were recycled from a basement
remodel project, if they were to be purchased new they have a value under $200.00. The bill
board is not being used and as the picture reveals I had to cut brush from in front of it to make it
visible from road. The property owner stated that a couple years ago he had rented the sign for
$150.00. T used this sign from July 21, 2012 till August 8, 2012, less than a month I realize, but I

reported a full month’s value.

If T may provide any further information regarding this matter please feel free to contact
me at your convenience.

‘Thanking you, @J\

Bernard J. Barnes



GRATIOT COUNTY COURT HOUSE

P.O. BOX 437
ITHACA, MI
989-875-5215

48847

GRATIOT COUNTY CLERK

RECEIVED OF BERNARD J. BARNES
FOR THE ITEMS INDICATED BELOW:

ACCOUNT NO.

DESCRIPTION

101.0-215-607.03-02-00

CAV

CLERK FEES
Campaign Finance Late
Fees.

TOTAL

AMOUNT TENDERED
CHANGE

RECEIPT 95997
DATE 09/20/12
PAGE 1
CHECK 2662
PAYMENT
250.00
$250.00
$250.00
$0.00



TAS MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Ay BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

CANDIDATE COMMITTEE
COVER PAGE

Repart must be legitle,

ed or printed in ink and signed by
the treasurer {or designated record keaper) and candidate.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

3. This Statemenl covers From: 02 / 10’/} Z ?,/ &/ e

1. Committee ).D. Number
314

2. Committee Name

The CommHPee eJeL‘} Besnord Tofarnes
#bf‘ A#JT\OTL (odc»‘LY Do (ot 560104

M.

g

4. Candidate Last Name " First Nama

Ecxrﬂes Bcrnc\l?.b

4a. Office Sought Including District # or Community Served (if applicable)

@f‘c-s)w‘a\{’ (ov r\.ily Dfr,\ﬁf\ CommIssidnex
4b. Counly of Residence gv”c\}‘:b+ Goo ‘,\_L_,/

5. Committee's Mailing Address
475 % Warvee Ko
SumneR  Mi 40287

Area Code and Phone 38 SDle 273

6. Treasurer's Name & Residential Address

qutmﬁ[} Barms
G5 4 v anvER B

Svyﬁneﬂ m: qgg%?

if lhig address in this box is different from the commities
mailin
be sent lo this address by the filing offical.

address on the Statement of Organization, mail may

AreaCode s Prone _ 987 Solo 1273

7. Treasurer's Business Address

Area Code and Phone

8. Designated Record keep)er's Name and Mailing Address {If the committee has a

Designated Record keeper,

SEP 2 0 201

Area Code and Phone

8. TYPE OF STATEMENT

9a. D Pre-Election

Pre-Election or Post-Election Statement relates to:
M Primary
D Convention
D Special

OR 8h.

Date of Election, Convention or Caucus

Coverage Year)

%osl-aecﬁon

9c. D Annual Statement {

9d. Amendment to Campalgn Statement (Complete ltem 9a, b, 9¢
or 9e fo indicale which Statement is being amended)

Qe_D Dissolution of Candidate Commiltes

Effective Date of Dissolution

By checking this item, \We certify thal the committee has no assefs or
oulstanding debts, including late filing fees. Further, I/We request that if
the dissolution cannat be granted, that this be considered a request for

the Reporting Waiver.
A b " tot2 Note: The disposition of residual funds must be reported on Schedule
/ 1B and the Summary Page. /

A committee that does not have a Reporting Walver must fils alt required Campaign Statements. The Campaign Stalements must include all a#])plicable
Schedules. Direct conlnibutions, in-kind contributions, loans, expenditures, and outstanding debts count against the $1,000 Reporting Waiver

If any of the information listed in tems 2, 4, 5, 8, 7, or 8 has chan
amendment to the Statement of Organizalion should accompany
before the fillng deadline of a required campaign statement, that campaign statement cannot be waived.

reshold,

ed since the informalion was shown on the committee's Statement of Organization, an
is Campaign Slatement. If a request for a Reporting Waiver is not received on or

Current Treasurer or

10. Verification; \We certify thal ali reasonable diligence was used in the
mylour knowledge and betief the contents are true, accurate and complele,

gernaﬁ.b Ea\m\e_s,‘@/\) 1’€/ﬁam

preparation of this statement and attachad schedules (if any) and to the best of

1/18/12

Designaled Record keeper

Type or Print Name Signalure
Candidate %Q'FY\AQ D ’B‘-'\m'\—"-'s /. (2—”'\3/? Z/\' Date q) / 8), Z
Type or Print Name Signature

Authority granted under P.A. 388 of 1976

AN



MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

.f:l&‘ .
&

SUMMARY PAGE
CANDIDATE COMMITTEE

1. Committes 1.D. Number 3 l LI’
2. Committee NameMﬂ\r}u gb CLIJ'XMM@ Tﬁr}uj.«ér f’wlm# (‘o\n\&f

Dram Cosiup i

bt

RECEIPTS

3. Contributions
a. ltemized (Schedule 1A - Column 8)
b. Unitemized (fess than $20.01 each - no Schedule)
¢. Subtotal of "Contribulions®

4. Other Recaipts {Schedule 1A -1, Column 6)

5, TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS AND OTHER RECEIPTS
{Add Line 3¢ + Lina 4}

IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS & EXPENDITURES
6. In-Kind Contributions (Schedule 1-1K, Column 7}

7. In-Kind Expenditures (Schedute 1B-IK, Column 6)

EXPENDITURES

8. Expendilures

| "a temized (Schedule 1B, Colurmn 6)

b. ltemized Get-Out-the-Vole (Schedule 1B-G})

¢. Unilemized (less than $50.01 each - no Schedule)

9. TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Add Line 8a + Line 8b + Line 8c)

INCIDENTAL EXPENSE DISBURSEMENTS
{Officeholders Only)

11, Disbursements

ey s _10724Y

Column} Column !l
This Period Cumulative this election cycle

Gays_ /072,49
(3b) § NOT APPLICABLE
{3e) $ {1835
4) % {19)%
6y s_[0722.47 oys_1072.49
6) $ 3250 (21} 8
(7) $ {22.) %

(8by §

{8c.) §
@ s_Jo722.41

cays. 1072249

(Add lines 9 and 11)
17. ENDING BALANCE
(Subkract fine 16 from line 15)

a. ltemized {Schedule 1C, Column 6) {10a.} §
b, Unitemized {less than $50.01 each - no Schedule)} :
(10b.) 3
11. TOTAL INCIDENTAL EXPENSE DISBURSEMENTS
{Add Line 10a + Line 10b)
{11) $ {2431 %
DEBTS AND OBLIGATIONS
12. Debis and Obligations
a. Owed by the Commitlee (Schedule 1E) {12a.) §
b. Owed to the Commitles (Schedule 1E)
{12b.) $
BALANGCE STATEMENT
13, Ending Balance of last report fited (13) 8 &
{Enter zero if ne previous reports have been filed.)
14. Amount received during reporting period {14)+ § / 8] 72 'L! ?
{Line 5, Total Contributicns & Gther Receipis)
asy=s__1072.41
15, SUBTOTAL Add lines 13 and 14 q
16. Amount expended during reporting period {i6.)- § (672, Lf

$ . .

(17.)

94+
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MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

iTEMIZED EXPENDITURES
SCHEDULE 1B
CANDIDATE COMMITTEE

1. Committee |. D. Number

2. Committee Name ﬂii (cmm:ﬂu }b %!Q[ Efl‘wﬁf)‘s @r-’%{ﬁ} gif Jp“l

fesiale

314

M 123 0 plain SF
THaca M 48847

DFund Raiser

3. Name and address of person or vendor to whom paid 4. Purpose (Required information) 5. Date 8. Amount
Expenditure #1 J
Name + -'Coum)\f Hevol

TAING N 7 s &S00

Purpose: AAUQF;.‘\S}\V\C} Date .

Click Here for Memo ltemization

Check box if this expenditura is payment of
debi or obligation reported on previous
statement

Expenditure #2
Name M orp PAj Son

Address 3 E . SQFAY‘Q)K sk
P"\W\t\. ‘-ngO’

D Fund Raiser

N

’IZSII]Z s #4500

Date

vy
Purpose: O\AU"—A 190 ing
P
Click Here for Memo Itemization
QCheck box if this expenditure is payment of
e

t or cbiigation reported on previous
statement

Expenditure #3—

Name Vo ¢ Osipin Sfcjm*LM EAW\QP_S

Address (OS"S"" \[\6\113\{ Df:JQ
(Rme(c}o&q\ 1A 52922

D Fund Raiser

_9aafos «

Date

Purpose: CC\W\P&T{\ SK\C} ns

DCheck box if this expenditure is payment of

Expenditure #4

M Nnrows Swo e ’PNRL%-C)

Address

7207 E SQPLHERS)L,
Mo ™MT 4880/

statement
Date

debt or obligalion reported on previous
74z

£2.499

Purpose: C\AGQF“‘\%” I\r\f\J

Click Here for Memo Itemization

QCheck box if this expenditure is payment of
€]

t or abligation reported on previous ‘R o P}Zlf\!)l,)lﬂ Ce U 'Mysa. o

Click Here for Memo ltemization

E] Fund Raiser

D Fund Raiser statement

Expenditure #5

Name

Address Purpose: - Date *

Click Here for Memo ltemization”
I;L Check box if this expenditure is payment of
I-]

Page _? of 5

t or obligation reperted on previous
Subtolat this page l {b 72 ’—/i
i

statement
Grand Total of all Schedules 1B l

{Complete on las! page of Schedure), /O 72 iq?

Enter this total
on line 8a of
Summary Pags

Ma E;K nJﬂft)ﬂ(’

revy M 2oay
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BUREAU OF ELECTIONS

ITEMIZED IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS
SCHEDULE 1-IK

CANDIDATE COMMITTEE

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE

314

1. Committee I. B, Number

2. Committee Name 72& dumm #‘.ﬂb ﬁ/ea[ ﬁ'fmﬂﬂmes ea.rm,s gf\ éra_‘lréj [’w

i ol

G—a\‘e Ff 712 P‘J"\‘&C-

(2210 Stie Ro

Fowler M ‘( 935
It aver $100.00 cumulative, please provide:
Cccupation:

Employer Name & Business Address:

D Fund Raiser Contribution

3, Nama and Address from whom received 4. Type of In-Kind Contribution (Check applicable box) 7. Amount or 8, Cumulative
If contribution is from an individual, enter last . Fair Market for Election
name firsl. Check box to indicate if contribution 5. Date of Receipt Value Cycle (Through
is from a Political Commitiee or an Independent 6. Name & Address of Vendor from whom goods or services were date in Hem 5)
Commiliee (Both are commonly called PACs). purchased
Repori all in-kind contributions.
Contribution # 4 PAC Receipt? D Yes 4. D Endorsement or Guarantee of Bank Loan
Name & Address: .
’ Goods Donated or Loaned Services Donated .
& O /2,50 ¢ 2.50

D Goods or Services Purchased by Candidate or Gthers

D Goods or Services Purchased by Candidate or Others- LOAN
P

Descripticn BOC\A 5!? n

5. Date Of Recsipt: :S_uH 21 2012
6. Vendor Name & Address:

sign was (€

Ued $ign for 2
Tolye - Aoy 8 2

o Lol o Fhs
¥l 1 b focdis000

P{(- year ¢\c_ou’1!€ \ié%

ago, Wt curgwgb re "
Hi 50 5 12 months =7) 2.5

wee iy
olz

Contribution # 2 PAC Recelpt? [_| Yes
Name & Address

220 G—iasgow Rp
TacKeon Mo ‘{?ZO(

If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide:
COccupation:

Employer Name & Address:

[:] Fund Raiser Coniribution

4. D Endorsement or Guarantee of Bank Loan
E Goods Donated or Loaned EL Sarviess Donated - -

D Goods of Services Purchased by Candidate or Others $ ZO' &0 $ 20.00
D Goods or Services Purchased by Candidate or Others- LOAN .f [.g,
N - ' se. e
Description Rcaé 2gN majt-eraals X NO €. T Yool
) 5 ch\ﬁgc' ateliad s

5. Date Of Recaipt;

J'\i\%' 21 20172

6. Vendor Name & Address:

From bassu remebel.

Conlribution #3
Name & Address:

If over $100.00 cumulative, please provide:
Qceupation:

Employer Nama & Address:

DFund Raiser Contribution

PAC Receipt? D Yes * D Endorsement or Guarantes of Bank Loan

D Goods Donated or Loaned D Services Donated $ $

DGnods or Services Purchased by Candidate or Others
DGoods or Services Purchased by Candidate or Others- LOAN

Dascription

5. Date Of Receipt:
6. Vendor Name & Address:

2 R

Page Sublotat 32 S0
Grand Total of all Schedules 1-1K
{Complete on last page of Schedule) 3250

Enter this total
on line 6 of Summary
Page



A ]‘ MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE
B\ BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
e ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS 3/(/
SCHEDULE 1A 1. Committee 1.D,. Numbaer
CANDIDATE COMMITTEE 2. ommitoo Name Tt ot be 1o et Brnegebluses Barmﬁqﬁ
de uo
Enter contributor's name and address. If contribution is from an individual, enter Jast name, first name, 6. Amount 7. Curnulative for f

Election Cycla for Each
Contributor (Thraugh
date of receigt)

middle initial. Check box to indicate if contribution is from a Political Committes or an Independent
Committee (PAC) Report all contributions regardiess of amount.

3. Contribution # 1 PAC Receipt? YES 4. Date of Receipt 3112
Name & Address: D 7/ L ’

Bernatd ’B\MLS

PI5 S, WALSER Kb 9724 J—
Sumne@ i ‘{2,38(] s/ T s
5. If over $100.00 cumyli\}itlve, please provide: p Click Here for Mermo ftemization
Ccatipation ) 2 Employer SQJ

Business Address q-)g Se L*}M‘JER i)D SUVY‘NQ ﬂ’ 1'/59880[
Type of Contribution: X &{% e oan Z-om a person D Fund Raiser

3. Contribution #2 PAC Receipt? D YES 4. Date of Receipt
Name & Address
5 $
5. If aver $100.00 cumulative, please provide; 7 Click Here for Memo ltemization B
Occupation Employer
Business Address
Type of Contribution: | _|Direct [ Troanmomaperson || Fund Raiser
3. Contribution # 3 PAC Receipt? D YES 4. Date of Receipt
Name & Address:

s s

5, if over $100.00 cumulative, please provide: Click Here for Memo ltemization

Occupation Employer
Business Address
Type of Conftribution: D Direct L__I Loan from a persen D Fund Ralser
3. Contribution # 4 PAC Recelpt? D YES 4. Date of Recelpt
Name & Address

5. if over $100.00 cumulative, pleass provide: . . .
Click Here for Memo Itemization

Occupation Employer

Business Address
Type of Contribution: D Direct - D Loan from a person g Fund Raiser

pa‘éré Subtotal [ /p92 g

Grand Total of All Schedules 1A .
{(Complate on last page of Schedule) (072 M9

&nter this total on
line 3a of Summary

g Page.

-

Page of



STarE oF MIcHiGaNn
Rurtre JormsoN, SECRETARY OF STATE
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LaNsmNG

October 15, 2012

Bernard Bames
975 S. Warner Road
Sumner, Michigan 43889

Dear Mr. Barnes:

This letter concerns the complaint that was recently filed against you by Brian Denman, which
relates to purported violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA
388, MCI., 169.201 ef seq. The Department of State has received a rebuttal statement from the
complainant, a copy of which is enclosed with this letter,

Section 15(10) of the MCFA, MCL 169.215(10), requires the Department to determine within 60
business days from the receipt of the rebuttal statement whether there is a reason to believe that a
violation of the Act has occurred. Mt. Denman’s complaint remains under investigation at this
time. At the conclusion of the review, all parties will receive written notice of the outcome of

the complaint.

Sincerely,

%‘74 B 1 bores

Lori A. Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢! Brian Denman

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS i
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING » 1ST FLOOR * 430 W. ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www.Michigan.gov/sos * (517} 373-2540
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October 5, 2012 W2 00T 11 py 3 I

Lori A. Bourbonais

Bureau of Elections

Michigan Department of State
Richard H. Austin Bldg., 1" Floor
430 W. Allegan St,

Lansing, M1 48918

Dear Ms. Bourbonais:

Re:  Rebuttal Staterment for Bernard Barnes’ Alleged Violation of Miclhigan Campaign
Finance Act

Thank you for the opportunity to provide a rebuttal statement in this matter. While I appreciate
Mr. Bames® efforts to comply with MCL 169.201 ef seq. by filing a late post-primary finance
statement, there are several issues I would like to address upon receiving Mr. Barnes’ response:

1) Mr. Barnes’ post-primary finance statement contains several contribution and expendiﬁre
amounts that are unclear and admittedly made-up as stated in his cover letter. I request
the Bureau require a submittal of receipts, cancelled checks from Isabella Bank, or other
documentation that support the amounts provided.

2) Mr. Barnes states in his Jetter and his finance statement that his yard signs were
purchased during the 2008 election cycle. Based on information or belief that Mr. Barnes
has purchased or has been in possession of an estimated 300 yard signs, | request the
Bureau require he disclose his confribution and expenditure amounts for that election
cycle as well.

3) Mr. Barnes claims that the billboard was made out of recycled materials and therefore has
less value than if they were non-recycled. First, the billboard as depicted in the
photographs submitted previously and again attached to this rebuttal, clearly show
stickers in place and no indication of prior use from a “basement remodel project.”
Second, regardless of the source of the billboard materials, the value of the in-kind
contribution should remain the same. Third, Mr, Bames’ letter states that the value
“would be less than $200.00,” while his finance statement provides a value of $20,00.
There is no reason given as to why Mr. Barnes chose this arbitrary amount. Finally, Mr.
Barnes attributes the value of renting the billboard sign to the value of a previous,
unrelated transaction. The value of the billboard rental should be based on a fair market
value of the rental, T have also attached a photograph depicting the billboard as it is being

used currently.



Again, thank you for the opportunity to provide a rebuttal in this matter. Please do not hesitate to
contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

\&WVQW—
Brian Denman
5501 North Rich Road

Alma, Michigan 48301
(989) 640-9395
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STA’I‘E oF MICHIGAN
Ruri JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE.
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
LANsmG_ )

January 3, 2013

Bernard Barnes
975 South Warner Road
Sumner, Michigan 48889

Dear Mr. Barnes:

The Department of State (Department) has completed ifs investigation of the complaint filed
against you by Brian Denman, which alleged that you violated sections 33(6) and 52(7) of the
Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.233 and MCL
169.252. This letter concerns the disposition of the complaint.

The MCFA requires a committee that receives or expends more than $1,000.00 during any
reporting period to file periodic campaign finance reports in compliance with the Act. MCL
169.233(6). The failure to file a single campaign statement may trigger the assessment of late
filing fees, while the failure to file two or more campaign statements is a misdemeanor offense.

MCL 169.233(7)-(8).

Additionally, the MCFA prohibits a person from making a contribution of more than $500.00 to

a candidate for county office if the county has a population of 85,000 or less. MCL 169.52(1)(c).

The Act also prohibits a candidate from accepting a contribution that exceeds the limitation in

section 52(1)(c). MCL 169.52(7). A contribution includes “a donation of ... anything of

ascertainable monetary value,” MCL 169.204(1), and an in-kind contribution is a contribution of

anything other than money. MCL 169.209(3). A knowing violation of section 52(7) is a
misdemeanor offense. MCL 169.52(9).

The Act also requires the Department to “endeavor to correct the violation or prevent a further
violation by using informal methods [,]” if it finds that “there may be reason to believe that a
violation ... has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). The objective of an informal resolution is “to
correct the violation or prevent a further violation [.]” Id. '

The complaint was filed by Mr. Denman on August 28, 2012, You filed a written response on
September 27, 2_012, and Mr. Denman filed a rebuttal statement on October 11, 2012. -

'Mr. Denman alleged that your committee received or expended over $1,000.00 and “may have -
received in kind contributions of an amount exceeding the $500.00 limit.” M. Denman

- provided as evidence copies of 5 ads placed in newspapers which state “VOTE AUGUST 7

Bernie Barnes FOR Drain Commissioner [,]” a copy of a flyer which states “Vote August 7

Bernie Bamnes FOR Drain Commissioner [,]” pictures of a yard sign which states “Bernie Barnes

FOR Drain Commissioner [,]” and pictures of a billboard which states “VOTE AUGUST 7

BERNIE BARNES FOR DRAIN COMMISSIONER [.J* The paid-for-by statement on the

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING +« 1ST FLOOR * 430 W, ALLEGAN * LANSING, MICHIGAN 48918
www.Mlichigan.gov/sos = {617) 373-2540 :



Bernard Barnes
January 3, 2013
Page 2

billboard indicates that it was paid for by Brian Barnes. The other materials indicate that they
were paid for by your committee,

In response, you filed a letter which stated that you “failed to review your receipts properly” and
that the newspaper ads did put you over the waiver threshold. You stated that you filed a late
post-primary statement with the Gratiot County Clerk. You also stated that with the Gratiof
County Clerk’s assistance, you determined that the cost of the materials for the billboard was less
than $200.00, and that the property owner had previously rented the sign for $150.00 for one
year. You provided as evidence a copy of the post-primary election statement that you filed and
a copy of your receipt for payment of late filing fees. '

After reviéwing the evidence submitted by both parties, it appears that you failed to timely file
your post-election primary campaign statement. MCL 169.233(1). However, the Department
believes that the evidence supports that after your review of your receipts and your determination
that you did go over the $1,000.00 reporting waiver threshold, you filed a post-primary statement
with the Gratiot County Clerk., The Gratiot County Clerk is the appropriate filing official for this
statement. MCIL. 169.236(6). The Gratiot County Clerk assessed a late-filing fee, which you
paid. The Act provides that a late filing fee shall be paid to “the filing official with whom the
statement . . . was required to be filed.” MCL 169.217(1). The failure to file a single statement
triggers late filing fees, which were assessed by the county clerk and paid by you. MCL

169.233(7).

The Department believes that the evidence tends to show that your campaign expended more
than $1000.00, and that you filed the appropriate campaign finance statement late with the
appropriate filing official after receiving notice of the complaint. The Gratiot County Clerk also
assessed a late filing fee, which you paid. Had the Department determined that you owed a post-
primary election campaign finance statement prior to your filing one, the Department would have
sought the same enforcement action as the actions you have already taken — the filing of the
statement with the appropriate filing official and the payment of late filing fees.

Mr., Denman also alleged that you may have accepted more than the $500.00 contribution limit
in in-kind contributions. MCL 169.252(1)(c), MCL 169.252(7). You stated that cost of the
materials and rental of the billboard which indicates that it was paid for by Brian Barnes was less
than $500.00. You stated that the billboard had been recently rented at a cost of $150.00 for one
year, and that the cost of the materials would be less than $200.00 if purchased new. Mr.
Denman provided no evidence to the contrary. The Department finds that the evidence tends to
show that the in-kind contribution made by Mr, Brian Barnes was no more than $350.00, which
is under the $500.00 contribution lmit; and this portion of the complaint is dismissed.

Please be advised that this notice has served to remind you of your obligation under the Act to
timely file all campaign finance statements if your committee receives or expends “an amount in
excess of $1,000.00 during a period covered by a filing [.]* MCL 169.233(6). The failure to file

"a single campaign statement may trigger the assessmerit of late filing fees, while the failure to
file two or more campaign statements is a misdemeanor offense and may merit referral to the
Attorney General for enforcement action. MCL 169. 233(7)- (3.

Because you have already undertaken the corrective measures that would have been required by
the Department had it found that you still owed a post-primary election campaign statement and



Bernard Barnes
January 3, 2013
Page 3

paid a late filing fee, the Department now considers this matter closed and will take no further
enforcement action against you at this time. However, it is expected that if you run for elective
office in the future, you will keep complete and accurate records of your committee’s.
contributions and expenditures and timely file all reports due under the MCFA.

Sincerely,

"A Bonchoes S
Lori Bourbonais
Bureau of Elections
Michigan Department of State

¢: Brian Denman



